## **OPERATION DIRTY SOUTH SUMMARY**

Team DOG SP FOB ISKANDARIYAH at approximately 010040JUN06. Team DOG rallied just east of CP15, at this time four trucks from DOG's HQ broke off to the south to pick up IPs at MIPS. MIPS gave Team DOG one gun truck and four IPs. Once the IPs were picked up, Team DOG SP CP15 toward the objective area. At this time Team DOG did not have FM communication with LONEWOLF, but DOG 6 was talking to LONEWOLF using FIPR messages on FBCB2. DEALER MIKE notified DOG 5 that LONEWOLF was on TAC2. DOG 5 requested that LONEWOLF switch to the DOG company net. Approximately 5 minutes later, WHITE 4 was able to establish FM communications with LONEWOLF. At that time LONEWOLF began their move South along RTE CLEVELAND to their screening positions. Elements from LONEWOLF missed their turn on the north canal road so they had to double back. This slowed Team DOG, who had to wait east of the canal road for LONEWOLF to pass but didn't slow down the mission tempo significantly. Once LONEWOLF began their move North to their screening positions, WHITE 1 and WHITE 4 moved south on RTE to their blocking positions, WHITE 4 STUSCESTIL was able to block RTE from the south, however WHITE 1 was unable to move to his blocking position due to restricted terrain and was unable to view the objective because of dense vegetation.

Just as LONEWOLF was getting set, GREEN and RED made their move north along the canal road to the OBJ. As GREEN was moving north, VIPER came out of their hide position and moved to their overwatch positions. VIPER 1 established a position approximately 200 meters due south of Building 7. VIPER 3 was positioned approximately 20 meters east of VIPER 1, and VIPER 3 was approximately 150 meters directly east of building 3. All three teams faced the objective.

At this time DOG 7, 9, and 5 established LZ/CCP X-RAY, and established FM communications with DEALER MIKE using a COM21.

At this time GREEN reached RP MIAMI and began to dismount their squads. RED 1 moved his platoon just North of LOT follow and support GREEN. As GREEN was dismounting SUSCSS their squads, LONEWOLF 2 reports that he heard three shots fired from the northwest of his position, he could not identify friendly or enemy. DOG 6 and RED 3 both heard three rounds from the west. During this time, VIPER observed activity on the rooftops of the target compound. At that time, VIPER 3 observed two individuals jump from Building 6 and fiee together to the southeast. VIPER 3 fired a warning shot at the runners. One of the runners dove to the ground. VIPER 3 then shot the other runner in the leg to disable him. Shortly after VIPER 3 engaged the runners, VIPER 1 observed a man running from the objective directly at him 15 meters away; VIPER 3 felt threatened and shot the man in the chest. GREEN then began to clear the target compound. One squad moved into Building 7 and then cleared Building 6. Another squad moved simultaneously into Buildings1 and 3, and then cleared Buildings 2,4 and 5.

As GREEN was clearing building 7 VIPER heard an explosion that they could not identify (it was GREEN using flashbang grenades to clear the building). VIPER also heard someone mention an RPG on the net. VIPER 3 then had his team scan the rooftops of the compound more closely. At that time VIPER 1 observed an individual pop up on the roof of Building 5 with something that appears. VIPER 1 thought the individual had an RPG, so he engaged. He shot the individual in the head.

As GREEN cleared the compound, they detained 14 men of varying ages and 23 women and children. The women and children were gathered up and separated from the men. The men were taken to two separate collection points. As GREEN cleared Building 5, they discovered that the Individual VIPER 3 shot was a young unarmed female with a toddler. After the buildings were cleared DOG6 gave the order for VIPER to cease-fire. GREEN then began searching the area to the south of the compound north to south until they ran into VIPER. About that time, elements on the ground confirmed that one of the two runners to the southeast was shot in the leg and a MEDEVAC was requested, GREEN continued to search for the second runner but was unable to find him, a body, or a blood trail. In Building 6, two AK-47s and one magazine were found. On top of Building 5, belt fed ammunition was found.

While GREEN was searching the area, RED transported the WIA to LZ X-RAY were he was MEDEVAC'd.

After RED moved the WIA to LZ X-RAY, the 5-ton was called forward to transport detainees.

When the 5-ton arrived the 14 men were moved to STALKER 21 used her source to SUSCSZCLS) determine that two of the detainees were associates of Waleed Zelif. The two associates and the 2 x LN KIA were loaded into the 5-ton and escorted by RED to CCP/LZ X-RAY. Once at LZ X-RAY, RED broke off from Team DOG to escort the 5-ton to the Musayyib hospital morgue IOT drop off the LN KIA. After they dropped of the KIA they moved back to FOB ISKANDARIYAH IOT process the detainees.

On OBJ HOUSTON, the rest of the company was consolidating and preparing to return to the FOB. DOG 6 instructed GREEN 1 to release all but two of the men detained. GREEN 1 released the men and then went back inside the compound. The company then started recovery operations on the one stuck BFV, A23, with the help of a tank, D24. WHITE 4 recovered A23 and then IOT withdraw the other three BFVs, WHITE 4 knocked down a cinder block wall. Once GREEN was outside the compound, all remaining vehicles linked up at LZ X-RAY and returned to the FOB. TM DOG RP'd the FOB at approximately 010630JUN06.

TATEMENT OF CPT	TAKEN AT031000JUN06	DATED	
STATEMENT (Continued)	NOTHING FOLLOWS		
	TO SHOULD FOLLOW TO THE TENTON		• m. m.
i e			
	,		
I, CPT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE YME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INIT	GE_3 I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTINUE THAT IS NOT THE CONTINUE AND HAVE INITIAL TO THE CONTINUE AND HAVE INITIAL TO THE CONTINUE AND THE CONT	NALED THE BOTTOM OF E	TATEMENT MADE
ONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THE STATE OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COE	THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOP PROJON, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE	= OF HOMESOARE SWINAR	), WITHOUT
•	Section 1	nature of rescon Making State	inesi)
TTNESSES:	Subscribed and swo	vm to before me, a person สมมั	orbaed by law to
atnesses:	Subscribed and swo		orbaed by law to
	Subscribed and swo administer oaths, this at	vm to before me, a person สมมั	norized by law to
VITNESSES: CRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	Subscribed and swo administer oaths, this at	em to before me, a person auti	orized by law to

ALL ITEMS ARE REDACTED UNDER SUSCESSION (6)
15175 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

		STATEMENT			·	
	For use of this form, see AR 1	90-45; the proponen	t agency is PMG.			
ALTERNATIV		ACT STATEMENT				
AUTHORITY: PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:	Title 10 USC Section 301: Title 5 USC Sec	tion 2951; E.O. 939;	dated November 22	, 1943 (SSN).		
ROUTINE USES:	To provide commanders and law enforcement Your social security number is used as an a	ant officials with mea deltional/alternate m	hs by which informat	ion may be accura	ately identified.	
DISCLOSURE:	Disclosure of your social security number is	voluntary.	sate of idelitiidation	to iscintate intità	and temeval.	
<ol> <li>LOCATION FOB Iskandariyah, In</li> </ol>	2 DA	TE (YYYYMMDD) 2006/06/03	3. TIME 1030	4. FILE NUMBE	R	
5. LAST NAME, FIRST		6. SSN		7. GRADE/STA	тиs 11	
8. ORGANIZATION OR D Co. 1/67AR, 2nd I	address IDE, 4ID		the state of the s			
9. I.		WANT TO MAKE TH	IE FOLLOWING STAT	EMENT UNDER O	ATH:	The state of the s
onter corton for a fair for the south-west por overwatched a high sp the objective housing meters north of	hme 2006 my tank section consisting of I on a housing complex in the Kanafas at tion of the housing complex. Our purposed avenue of approach running norh a complex. The vegetation was too thick due to a canal that could not	se was to insure no not south that command our tanks coul- be passed. TUSC	er. We were tasked to one moved in or of ected to d not move any fur of (6)(1)	to provide the count of the cordon the count of the cordon the count not not the count not the count not the count not not the count not not the count not not not the count not not not not not not not not not n	outer cordon and area. We of actually see cimately 100	ZOZCZZEC
the fullier had ocen si reported clear by the i	oon arrived at the housing complex a rule to by the snipers. After that it was repenfantry platoon. The wounded man recliness investigated and our vehicles were	inted that another peived medical atte	ETSON had been sho tion and was mede	ot. Then all home	SES WETE repords the area	
The same of the sa	0.4175	- A-1/			And the second	
Dr. Comments	pothins	70110ME		and the same of th		
and appropriate				Married Comment		
			مسم	American Company of the Company of t		
			and the same of th			
			and the same of th			
		and the second s				
		and the second second				
						Ī
	A Principle of the Control of the Co					
			•			
						1
,						
		ALL ITEMS	100			1
		R L II R I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	N D r v			
and the second						1
		- **LE33 HIHI	RWISE			
		MOTER				
7	-					
<i>f</i>					1	1
IO. EXHIBIT	<b>J. 1910</b> 2	44'S OF PERSON MA	KING STATEMENT	PAGE 1 OF	1 PAGES	
ADDITIONAL PAGES MU	ST CONTAIN THE HEADING *STATEMENT	OF TAKEN	AT DATED	<del>(Ārīsudies Karibursaksandaria</del>	CONTRACTOR	-
				Wester State of the State of th		1
THE BOTTOM OF EACH . MUST BE BE INDICATED	ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITI	ALS OF THE PERSO	N MAKING THE STA	TEMENT, AND PA	AGE NUMBER	

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

STATEMENT OF	TAKEN AT	1030	DAT	ED <u>03</u> ,	TUNO 6	
9. STATEMENT (Continued)						
`		-				
	nothing fo	1:		/.		
	Mothing to	low .				
	4					
	$\times$					
			ALL HI	MS ARE	R	
			REBBOT	ED UNDE 2(B)(6 OTHER	1	
			NOTED	) ( u =		
						no anno a debenerir park kardaliki ku da 1881 ili
	AFFIDAVI AH	T VE READ OR HAV	E HAD BEA	n Yo ME TI	HIS STATE	MENIT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE 1 BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIAL	I FULLY UNDE	RSTAND THE CO	NTENTS OF	THE ENTIR	E STATEM	ENT MADE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLA						OUT THREAT
	***	I			ent)	Control of the Contro
WITNESSES:	ş	Subscribed and sw	om to befo	re me, a per	son author	zed by law to
	ad	minister oaths, thi				
	at	<del>lenderen (d. 1</del> 600 <del>d. 1600 d. 1</del>	***************************************	<u> </u>		ayaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaa
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	<u>(CASC mystop to Assign (Assign) (Castop you myston)</u>	(Signe	ture of Per	san Adminis	ering Oath	1
		FT's popular	Name of O	erson Admir	nistarina (Po	rh)
ODALUTATION OF FORMA	ethionis was a substantial and					T T R F
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	#!!!\	ſ	жипосту Т	o Administe	r vaths)	
Initials of Person Making Statement				PAGE	OF	( PAGES

			STATEMENT		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		
	For use of this form, see A	VK 190	-45; the proponent a	gency is ODCSOPS			
	PRIV	ACY A	CT STATEMENT	*.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	tle 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 US		and the second s				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	provide commanders and law enf			-			
	our social security number is used a			eans of identificatio	n to facilitate filing	and retrieval.	
	sclosure of your social security run	and the section of	te benefer til frem efter eine fere befant fele filmer betreit in				
1. LOCATION FOB ISKANDARIYAH,	IRAQ	2. DA	TE (YYYYMMDD) 2006/06/02	3. TIME 1030	4. FILE NUMBE	ER	٠
5. LAST NAME, FIRST NA	ME, MIDDLE NAME		6. SSN		7. GRADE/STA O-7	ATUS 2/PL	
8. ORGANIZATION OR AD D CO. 1-67 AR BN, 2B0							
This mission was original The mission was then sch	the planning involved and sequently planned for the beginning of the decimal to be on the 17th or 18th TLPs in full and was prepared to	nce of May h of M	but was postponed lay and was again i	on Dirty South on for various reason postnoned to 01 Ju	the morning of 0 as that were not found. Before each to	I June 2006. ally explained, scheduled day	
previous briefs, rehearsal PCCs/PCIs. Each time the Intel reported that we we rehearsal the ROB was to that you should attempt to several times in each rehearsal times. SSG He was responsible for seany wounded soldiers or effort was to become bog Upon execution of the south execution of the Scouts reported believing followed by my communications with Bat was set a shot was taken on the top of the house the escaping to the south of that the individual on the reported clearing six of its seventh house. The numblindfolded while the fem dismounted fraqi. The mumblindfolded while the fem dismounted liraqi. They rep The WIA was sent to LZ released back into the hostuck. This concluded my	is both map and dress rehearsal to OPORD was given it was ref to expect approximately seve riefed. This ROB stated that if to detain the individual first, esc	s considered by the considered	isting of Vehicle Court overall the missies of military age: were "numers", that o warning shots, at of the main effort, it oint located on the access road to blo placed along the roblishing RP Miamied by the main effor ole for flexing to an the raid and have and for the majority, ctive to observe an asstacked to set up ain communication in another shoulder suspected in before I gained e been killed and an arge number of deta females and childrand segregated from the top of on tainees we had to furning to struggle uses were then identification.	ommanders and him stated consistent of the LS female escalation of for a last resort shoot of Platoon. My proof of Platoon. My proof of the north and with one M11: with a count of sirt. Among the distry of the buildings of the proof of the buildings of the buil	igher and attachment in platoon task less and childrens less achae the loa d detain any indiviculty desired in clear d as a chase vehich less and chase vehich less achae	tents, and s and intent lineach le This meant s reiterated  tablish Rally cation of the viduals a the driveway one interpreter, medic assisting ing if the main cle, le we arrived, ed into the le aintain hat my platoon of an individual g on runners eports were sent y platoon aring the g zip striped and ed my entire od KIA males on ransporting the t on the litter. ainces were	-
					ALL ITEMS REDACTED ( 5USC552(B UNLESS OTI NOTED	) (	
10. EXHIBIT	11	. INITI	ALS OF PERSON M	AKING STATEMEN	PAGE 1 OF	2 PAGES	
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST	CONTAIN THE HEADING *STA	TEMEN	AKEN	AT DATE	>		1
THE BOTTOM OF EACH AL MUST BE BE INDICATED.	DOITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR T	HE INN	TIALS OF THE PERS	ON MAKING THE S	STATEMENT, AND	PAGE NUMBER	

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

STATEMENT OF	TAKEN AT	10/30/	DATED 03 JUN 06
9. STATEMENT (Continued)			•
		4	
		. January Company	,
			4
	, p. 1		
		r `	
	AFFIDAVIT	NO. 200	
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE 2	, HAVI	READ OR HAVE H	IAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE, I HAVE INITIALED AL	LCORRECTION	S AND HAVE MITE	ENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE ALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STAT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UN	EMENT FREELY	WITHOUT HORE	TO DEMERT OF DEMAND WITHOUT
·			
		(Signatur	e of Person Making Statement)
WITNESSES:	Sul	scribed and swom	to before me, a person authorized by law to
	admi	nister oaths, this _	3 day of JUNE , 2006
	at	FOB ISKAN,	IRAQ.
1-67 AK, FOB TSKAN, TRAC			
SUSCINESTIME OF ADDRESS		1400	nistering Oath)
	<del></del>		PTAR
		(Typed Nar	ne of Person Administering Gath)
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	······	(Auti	nority To Administer Oaths)
NITIALS OF PERSON ME ING STATEMENT			
	Name and the second		PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES
AGE 3. DA FORM 823 DEC 1999			

ALL ITEMS ARE REDACTED UNDER 5USC552(B)(6) UNDE6678HERWISE

	English of the control of the contro		STATEMENT					
	ror use or this to	rm, see AR 1	90-45; the proponen	t agency is PMG.				
AUTHORITY:	Title 50 tion o		CT STATEMENT		and the second participation of the second s		***************************************	`
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:	Title 10 USC Section 301; Title To provide commanders and le	e 5 USC Sec	don 2951; E.O. 939;	dated November 2	2, 1943 (SSN).			
ROUTINE USES:	To provide commanders and la Your social security number is	used as an a	ent omciais with mea difficial/alternate m	ns by which informa	ition may be acc	urately id	entified.	
DISCLOSURE:	Disclosure of your social secur	ity number is	voluntary.	and of rectations	i to recutate figh	ig and ter	rievat.	
1. LOCATION FOB ISKAN			TE (YYYYMMDD) 2006/06/03	3. TIME 1100	4. FILE NUM	IBER	·	
5. LAST NAME, FIRST	NAME, MIDDLE NAME		6. SSN		7. GRADE/S	TATUS		
8. ORGANIZATION OR D Co., 1-67 AR BN., 2	Address 2BDE, 4ID	·				O2		
8. I.			WANT TO HAVE YO	E PALLONAIN OF L				
	MAY2006 CPT cave		WANT TO MAKE TH		TEMENT UNDER	OATH:		
My platoon's mission at least 6 armed men iffee. The ROE was all warning shot, shoot to complex. They were I briefed my squad leashowed the satellite in briefed me on the plar resumed normal opera both times. My platos On 31MAY2006 my pPCIs were conducted down and to inlet and moved onto the satellite and moved onto	was to raid a seven house of in the complex. Because of its briefed in which escalation wound, and shoot to kill. It is identify any runners and of iders and section leaders appraigney of the houses, and property of the houses, and sections in the company. We won rehearsed their part of the objective of the objective. I dismounted the approx 10 min due to the	omplex in we the families on of force of the snipers' letaince the roximately iefed the Rithe mission were stood to plan four the were going the scouts of t	his order outlined thich an EFP cell of being in the house was gone over in d mission was to promission was to promise the course of the cours	the mission of ever perated. We went, we did not know etail. Shout, show ovide the outer control of the e OPORD. I went section leaders in to OPSEC. After two more times a ssion. hight. All vehicle ter IPs were pickey and my platoon up	e told to expect y if they were g y your weapon rdon on the sor t over the miss in through rehe r everyone stoc and cancelled a s were prepper ed up, the com	the object 3-5 fan going to block a there exists a cod down at the last i and PC pany me	ctive. nilles and fight or access, nd of the ctive, nd back , we at second ICs and aved	
which was the female, men were tasked with Platoon. The fire team snipers reported. At the heir search, found one by CPT and SS aid and litter team, alo While this was happen from 1st Platoon. The cleared and the wound puestioning point. Ducheck on personal and males, they left the ob-	MBITER was on my platoonly net as we cleared the how We secured all the women securing the body, the detain and my 3rd squad leader whe same time I moved a square local national wounded in a local national wounded in white SSG and with a medic, was moved ing 1st squad had secured all y rechecked the houses for a local national evacuated, ring this time all searching of sensitive items. After the lective area and moved a tarther vehicles were moved of the sensitive items.	into the connect went searching from 1st the leg and continued dup to the little men a lany evidence all the detroit the back if element it continued the continued all the detroit the back if element it continued the continued the continued the continued the continued to the continued to the continued the continued to the conti	nu squan had discountyard to keep the neved outside the lang the back areas in platoon to help is another local natic to search the area, wounded frach and women outside the or personal still ainces were turned areas was completed questioned [1].	vered a body on the women away fro touses and hander for a runner that it is squad secure the wom dead. The wom No other bodies he was carried to of the house and hiding in the house over to the HQ eled and my squads detainees they re	the top of one of the top of one of the body. At over to a SSC ay PSG had reliable to the top of blood trails of the CCP.  handed over come. After the blement and more regrouped and leased everyon.	of the house a couple from I layed the layed the layed the layed the layed the layed to layed to the layed to layed to the layed to layed the layed to layed the layed to layed the la	ple of st at the d, during us secured and. An a SSG had beer he	
and the second s				and the second of	the state of the s	-		
and the second s					900 10 000	and the second section of the second		
O. EXHIBIT		11. INITI/	LS OF PERCONAMAI	(ING STATEMENT	PAGE 1 OF	1	PAGES	
DDITIONAL PAGES MUS	ST CONTAIN THE HEADING *S	TATEMENT	OFTAKEN A	T DATED				1
	ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEA					PAGE NU	MBER	

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

ALL ITEMS ARE USAPA VI.01
REDACTED UNDER
5USC552(B)(6)
UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

	TAKEN AT 1100	DATED 2006/06/03
STATEMENT (Continued)	· .	
		province.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	•	
× ×		
A THE STATE OF THE		
		·
Nothing Follows		
12/10mm		
a tox	ALL TENS ARF	
	ALL ITEMS ARE REDACTED UNDER	
Notice	REDACTED UNDER 5USC552(B)(6) UNLESS OTHERWISE	
X	NOTED OFFICE	
province and the second		
	AFFIDAVIT	
	AFFIDAVIT	AVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
HICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PA Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE IN	HAVE READ OR H	AVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS TRUE, I HAVE IN ONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE	, HAVE READ OR H  AGE 1 I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE  NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE  E THIS STATEMENT EFFITY WITHOUT H	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE INDEX OF PENEST OF REMARKS WITHOUT THESE
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS TRUE, I HAVE IN ONTAINING THE STATEMENT, I HAVE MADE	, HAVE READ OR H  AGE 1 I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE  NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE  E THIS STATEMENT EFFITY WITHOUT H	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE INDEX OF PENEST OF REMARKS WITHOUT THESE
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS TRUE, I HAVE IN ONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE	, HAVE READ OR H AGE 1 I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE E THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT H UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE IOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS:TRUE, I HAVE IN ONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE F PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION,	, HAVE READ OR H  IGE 1 I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE  INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE  E THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT H  UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL  (S)	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT.  Grature of Person Making Statement)
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS:TRUE, I HAVE IN ONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE F PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION,	, HAVE READ OR H  IGE, HAVE READ OR H  IGE, I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE  NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE  E THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT H  UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL  (S)  Subscribed and	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT.  Gnature of Person Making Statement)  Sworn to before me, a person authorized by law:
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS:TRUE, I HAVE IN DITAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE F PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION,	, HAVE READ OR H  IGE, HAVE READ OR H  IGE, I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE  NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE  E THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT H  UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL  (S)  Subscribed and  administer oaths,	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT  Ignature of Person Making Statement)  Sworn to before me, a person authorized by law this 26 day of 5000
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS:TRUE, I HAVE IN ONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE F PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION,	, HAVE READ OR H  IGE, HAVE READ OR H  IGE, I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE  NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE  E THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT H  UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL  (S)  Subscribed and	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT  Ignature of Person Making Statement)  Sworn to before me, a person authorized by law this 26 day of 5000
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS:TRUE, I HAVE IN ONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE F PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, ITNESSES:	, HAVE READ OR H AGE, HAVE READ OR H AGE	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT.  Grature of Person Making Statement)  sworn to before me, a person authorized by law this 06 day of Sung
ME, THE STATEMENT IS:TRUE, I HAVE INDITAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, ITNESSES:	, HAVE READ OR H AGE, HAVE READ OR H AGE	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT  Ignature of Person Making Statement)  Sworn to before me, a person authorized by law this 26 day of 5000
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS:TRUE, I HAVE IN ONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE F PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, ITNESSES:	, HAVE READ OR H AGE 1 I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE E THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT H UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL  (S) Subscribed and administer oaths, at FOB 1	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT.  Gnature of Person Making Statement)  sworn to before me, a person authorized by law this 06 day of Sung
Y ME, THE STATEMENT IS:TRUE, I HAVE INDITAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE F PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, ITNESSES:	, HAVE READ OR H AGE 1 I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE E THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT H UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL  (S) Subscribed and administer oaths, at FOB 1	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT.  Grature of Person Making Statement)  sworn to before me, a person authorized by law this 06 day of Sung
I, PHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PARTY ME, THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INDICATED THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE F PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, ITNESSES:  ITNESSES:  ITRIGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	, HAVE READ OR H AGE 1 I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE NITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE E THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT H UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL  (S) Subscribed and administer oaths, at FOB 1	CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE OPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREA INDUCEMENT.  Gnature of Person Making Statement)  sworn to before me, a person authorized by law this 06 day of Sung

	•	ORN STATEMENT		
	For use of this form, se	e AR 190-45; the proponent	agency is PMG.	
		VACY ACT STATEMENT	_	n témpo
UTHORITY:	Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC	Section 2951; E.O. 9397 da	ted November 22, 194	3 (SSN).
RINCIPAL	To provide commanders and law enfo	rcement officials with means	by which intomation to	nay be accurately lucinomics.
OUTINE USES:	Your social security number is used a		ns of identification to t	Source mild sile tenieren.
ISCLOSURE: LOCATION	Disclosure of your social security num	2. DATE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME	4. FILE NUMBER
OB Iskandariyah,	Iraq	2006/06/02	0930	
. LAST NAME, FIRS	T NAME, MIDDLE NAME	6. SSN		7. GRADE/STATUS 02/Active
ORGANIZATION OF	DR ADDRESS BCT. 4 ID(M)			
3.	The state of the s			MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF
i. C.		, WANT TO MAKE TI	HE FOLLOWING STA	TEMENT UNDER OATH:
nfil near the target from fleeing the are generally in terms of the Fosse them moving. I meters of the target around them. They	oing during the different phases of the house and observe the movement are a on the southern side of the objection what the R OE says you can do. I do OB at 2030 to take the snipers to the Illumination that night was around 15 thouse, they called us with a recommendation, Dog Company be	ye. During the rehearsal, I lo not remember the snip- ir infil point. By the time  % and moonset was about  mendation to move the hit  compromised if the dogs	remember the ROF resignating specific g we arrived, it was d to 100. Once the su time foward because continued barking a trds the objective. A	being discussed only very puidance.  ark enough that no one would opers had moved within 200 are there were barking dogs all at them. Soon after I called backs Dog Company moved close
to the turn into the moved towards the appoximately 2 migetting very busy a heard the first gun looked like he had was postioned on tobjective and I had	objective area, we began our move, three bridges we would be blocking nutes behind us on the southern side and within 2 minutes all I could here shot and a transmission from the IT fallen down. Over the next 5 minute he northern side of the canal and 200 I a difficult time understanding what cleared and the situation began to cale mained in place while Dog Compar	Dog's third platoon, while of the canal. As they turn was people stepping on e AC that CAS has spotted is I heard approximately one terms to the East. From was happening on the object of the case.	ch would be clearing the distribution of the objective ach others transmiss a man running south shots fired to the so there I could not so jective because of a loss and been killed	g the objective, was e the Dog Company net began sions. Around this time is when i from the Target House and it outh of where I was. My vehic ee what was happening on the ll of the traffic on the Net. One and another one wounded. Ov
positions with the	snipers and returned to the FOB. No	thing follows.	initials are some	nees. At 0430 we conapsed of
positions with the	snipers and returned to the FOB. No	ly dealt with the tradit cas thing follows.	nations and the sound	nees. At 0450 we conspect of
positions with the	snipers and returned to the FOB. No	y dean with the tradit cas thing follows.	iativo and and some	nees. At 0430 we conspect of
positions with the	snipers and returned to the FOB. No	y dean with the tradit cas thing follows.	iativo airo apo ocor	nees. At 0430 we conspect of
positions with the	snipers and returned to the FOB. No	y dean with the tradit cas thing follows.	inercoo dire ano occas	nees. At 0430 we conspect of
positions with the	snipers and returned to the FOB. No	y dean with the tradit cas thing follows.		
positions with the	snipers and returned to the FOB. No	y dean with the tradit cas thing follows.	AL ! RE( 50!	L ITEMS ARE DACTED UNDER SC552(8)(6) LESS OTHERWISE
positions with the	snipers and returned to the FOB. No	y dean with the tradit cas thing follows.	AL! REC 50!	L ITEMS ARE DACTED UNDER SC552(8)(6)
positions with the	supers and returned to the POB. No	thing follows.  11. INITIALS OF PERSON	ALI REI 50%	L ITEMS ARE DACTED UNDER SC552(B)(G) LESS OTHERWISE TED
positions with the :	supers and returned to the POB. No	11. INITIALS OF PERSON	ALI REI 50%	L ITEMS ARE DACTED UNDER SC552(8)(6) LESS OTHERWISE TED  T PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGE

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

TATEMENT OF TAKE	ENAT FOB 1 skan DATED 03 Jun 06
. STATEMENT (Continued)	
	ALL ITEMS ARE
·	ALL ITEMS ARE REDACTED UNDER SUSC552(B)(6) SUSC552(B)(S) SUNLESS OTHERWISE
	NOIED ANTERS OLHEKA.
	#01
	AFFIDAVIT
THE STATE OF STATE OF THE STATE STATE OF ALL CO.	, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT  ILLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE  ORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE  ONT EPERLY MITTAGET HOPE OF BENEFIT OF REWARD, WITHOUT
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT, I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAID THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAID	THE PRESENTATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
	(Signature of Person Making Statement)
	Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to
WITNESSES:	Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, this 3 day of 54476.
WITNESSES:  156 HQ 1-67 AX, Mait # 40506 (15)	Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, this 3 day of 54476.
WITNESSES:	Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, this 3 day of 54476.
WITNESSES:  ISG HQ 1-C7 AX: Unit # 40506 (18 ADO AC 09312-0506  ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, this 3 day of 5.44VE.
WITNESSES:  156 HQ 1-C1 AX, Wait #40506 (IST ADD. AE 09312-0506  ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS  C.PT HQ 1-51AP Unit #40506 (ISKAN) A10 AE 09312-0506	Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, this 3 day of SLANE.
WITNESSES:  ISC  HQ T-CT AV, Unit #40506 (IX  ADD. AE 09312-0506  ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS  CPT  HQ 1-6-1-A-R UNITHOSDE (ISKAN)	Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, this 3 day of 5.44VE.

				<del></del>				
	For use of this fo		STATEMENT					
	. Por use or uses to	The state of the s	45; the proponent ac	ency is ODC	CSOPS			
AUTHORITY:	Title 10 HOC Continue 204, Title		ACT STATEMENT					٠
PRINCIPAL	Title 10 USC Section 301; Title To provide commanders and	18 5 USC Section	n 2951; E.O. 9397 da	ited Novemb	er 22, 194	3 (SSN).		
ROUTINE USES:	To provide commanders and Your social security number is	s used as an art	n unusis will means diffonaliatemate mos	oy which int and of identifi	iormation r	nay be accurat	ely identified.	
ISCLOSURE:	Disclosure of your social secu	urity number is v	oluntary,	ad a righte	reason to t	acamate illing 2	ing revieval.	
. LOCATION		120	TE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME		4. FILE NUI	MBER	
OB Iskandaria, Ira		Et man/Anda	2006/06/03		526	1		
. LAST NAME, FIRS	T NAME, MIDDLE NAME		6. SSN		<del></del>	7. GRADE/	STATUS	
ORGANIZATION O	R ADDRESS					<u> </u>	SSG/E-6	
Q, 1-67 CAB, 2nd	BCT, 4th ID							
), SSG			WANT TO MAKE TH	IE FOLLOW	ING STAT	EMENT UNDE	R OATH:	
egarding the events	s prior to and during the mid.	candinated as	t h 9866 m	. 3 at	1 (1)			
	s prior to and during the raid of ons. My self and both of my T							
								1
unless they presen	ited a direct threat to the assa	y one mai indi ultalement In	viduais moving fro	m building	g to buildi	ing were not	to be engaged by	
							with warning shots	
have not an expense of the state of the stat	www.andi voidi. Hic scalinica	1 1 1 10 1 10 1 12 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	THE APCIENTATION WAY	TO OTHER ACTIVE	in landing of any	· / 3/2 13 3 7 1 / 7	· ·	SUXS
KIN ELGELANDE DE DELLA	LISTS CICHES BUILD THE CURE DECEM	PATELL IN THE A LIL	? 2 : 64.65 November 18 18	11 AL CO	JULY 377, 1944		co move up their	ŧ
ading for the OBJ.	the Sniper Section broke into	o their teams a	ed and minated n	ovement (	Ince Dco	turned off of	fRTE	202
								ł
		151 2 0217 0210	\$1373 TYXXIYYATI QIDALIY	DECTOR COOK			Tarana a da al alla a da	l
mediately dropped	i to the ground. The second is	ai. I liteu one ndividual can e	warming shot in iro	on of the le	ad indivi	dual with my	M4, he	
								1
lividual but was un	nable to reacquire him. With move any farther west do to crye the roof tops for possible	in seconds of	my second shot So	GT TO THE	came in b	chind my tea	m and informed	Ì
e ne was unable to : he could and obse	move any farther west do to a	concertina wir	e and a fence. I in	structed him	n to occu	py a position	as far to our west	Ĭ
	py his position an individual vidual and the fact that two r							1
								. E
and the man the said to be well the seal of the			CONTREBUSE TO COOM !	THE THOU AND	make a second and the second	. 3271634	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
st of the OBJ and f	ired a warning shot with his	MIA the indir	red me by radio in	et he had d	etected 1	individual lo	ow crawling south	1
A		EF 18% 1 (8% TET) (#. 1733)	10101111 WA COOK	121 m/d 7/4 /2 /4 /2	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF		L . TYPY 1	
								1
								1
ved onto the OBJ.	I found CPT and into	rmed him sho	as the first individual	uai i engag	ed. Once	the area had	been cleared we	
returned to the FO	OB. The spiner section was o	nincu min soc	du une snot med o	nto the roo	of. We the	n linked up v	with the SCT PLT	
49	lly fabricated AN/PVS 14 m	iounts, i M4 c	arbine equipped v	with an AC	OG and is	ssued AN/PV	Aupped with /S 14 weening	
	Mary Company of the C	END OF	STATMENT					
Maria es estador							•	
EXHIBIT	und	11. INITIA	LS OF PERSON MA	KING STAT	EMENT	PAGE 1 OF	75 £ ^+m^	1
DITIONAL PAGES M	UST CONTAIN THE HEADING	*STATEMENT	TAKEN	AT	DATED	I FAGE 1 UF	PAGES	1.
	•							
ST BE BE INDICATE	H ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST B ED.	CAR ITE INII)	MLS OF THE PERS	UN MAKING	3 THE STA	ATEMENT, AN	ID PAGE NUMBER	
								ı
FORM 2823, DE	C 1000	DIA POSSO	823, JUL 72, IS OBS			ITEHS A	ĎĒ	1

REDACTEĎ UNDER SUSC552(B)(6) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEO

			The state of the s	
STATEMENT OF	TAKE	TA N	DATED	
9. STATEMENT (Continued)				
or Carrier of Sparentson				
	•			
		,		
			•	
•				
		X		
•			•	-
			•	
p. f.				
		ALL ITEMS ARE	•	
		REDACTED UNDER SUSC552(B)(6) UNLESS OTHERWI		
		UNLESS OTHERWI	SE	
<b>^</b>		KOTED		
Y	Å	FFIDAVIT		
i, SSG		, HAVE READ OR HAV	E HAD READ TO ME T	HIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND E		Y UNDERSTAND THE CO	NTENTS OF THE ENT	IRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT.	:. I HAVE INITIALED ALL COR HAVE MADE THIS STATEMEN	RECTIONS AND HAVE IN	TIALED THE BOTTON	OF EACH PAGE
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND W	THOUT COERCION, UNLAWF	ULINFLU		
WITNESSES:		Subscribed and new	orn to hafara me, a con	son authorized by law to
MILIMEDOED:			· ·	
		at	Lety G:	\$ <del></del>
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS		/Olein	ation of Orient Admin	and the second
ALTONISMENT DES DES MONITOS		(2 <u>)</u> gn	ature of Person Admini	swang uatn)
			-	
HGH-67CUB 2" BCT	<u>410</u>		•	
HUH-67CUB, 2ml BCT FOB ISKON	, '41D	(Typed	Name of Person Admi	nistering Oath)
FOB ISKON	, 410			
	410		Name of Person Admi Authority To Administe	
FUB IShort	SERVICIONI TERRITORI PROGRAMMA CONTRA			

## **SWORN STATEMENT** For use of this form, see AR 190-45, the proponent agency is ODCSOPS PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT **AUTHORITY:** Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 (SSN). PRINCIPAL To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified. ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. 1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMDD) 3. TUE60 4. FILE NUMBER FOB ISKAN Jun 06 5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME AUDDLE NAME 7. GRADE/STATUS ΕS 8. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 1-67 HHCPFC WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: On the day of \$Aay 30 we were given our mission and the snipers went over the specifics. Our job was to cover the South and west of the objective wing 3 two man sniper teams. Our ROE was to shoot worning shot and then shoot to kill. On the right of the 31st we Infitheded 700 meters to our ORP and waited for the call to get set in position. Once Dog company turned down the dirt road to the objective we all (viper one, two, and three) wend positions covering our sectors of fire. My team encounteded people attempting to run off the objective. I was still setting up so Sgt I track two shorts. He hid one of the suys in the leg. Soon after 2 shots rang out from where team one was retting up. One was someone he engaged coming over a fence and the other was a suspected RPG guarar on a And reaftop. 2 more shets were fired from team 2's position. They were the other runner trying to get off the objective. After Dog Company Cleared the torgets we Exfiled to the Scort # Uchicles and came back to the FOB. 10. EXHIBIT 11. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT PAGE 1 OF \_2 PAGES ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER MUST BE BE INDICATED.

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

ALL TIENS AND ERUSAPA VI.00
RED ACTED UNDERUSAPA VI.00
SUSC552(B)(6)
UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

**DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998** 

STATEMENT OF	PFC.		TAKEN	AT FOR	ISKAN I	DATED 3 Jun 06
9. STATEMENT	(Conlinued)	Nothing	Follows			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
			٠			
	·					•
					В.	LL ITEMS ARE EDACTED UNDER USC552(B)(6)
. •					Ų	NLESS OTHERWISE TOTED
		•	,		<del>.</del> •	10 [ L 2
			AFFI	DAVIT		
CONTAINING TH	E STATEMENT.	E. LEAVE HALL	ILEO ALL CORRE	CTIONS AND H	IAVE INITIALED UT HOPE OF BE 3R UNLAWFUL II	
ت وم مند ومید الارد د			·			erson Making Statement)
WITNESSES:				administer oal		ove me, a person authorized by law to day of
december described the second			and the second s	at		
	NOR ADDRESS	····	**************************************		(Signature of Pe	erson Administering Oath)
	HHC KANDRIA			<del></del>	Truned Name of	Person Administering Oath)
	N OR ADDRESS			<u></u>		To Administer Oaths)
NITIALS OF PERS		TEMENT	·	·	inducity	
			WWW.			PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES

## **SWORN STATEMENT** For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 (SSN). PRINCIPAL To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified. ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. 1. LOCATION 3. TIME 4. FILE NUMBER 2. DATE (YYYYMMDD) 20060603 1 BOW 5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME 6. SSN 7. GRADE/STATUS 8. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS HQ 1-67 AR 1. Sat WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: On 3 may 06 key leaders 556 land muse 16 went to oporor and rehearsal with D co. While there we discussed everyones responsibility, where they are going to stage, where the medics will be located, posttions of the cordon, and ROF. The RDE discussed was warning shot, shoot to wound, the shoot to Kill. Also this is only if time and situation permits. The snipers mission was to demy escape to the south and south east. upon complication of the Grord and rehearsal we returned to our tent where we started preping year. Once completed we 556 gave the opordr to the entire section where we covered ROE and D co positions. We ran a rehearsal and prepared to SP FOB. Lonewolf pit dropped as the viper element off on Rt Cleveland south of the objective. We linked up with each other and moved North following a canal and a Path, we established an ORP south of the target building approx 150 m to 200 m away The dogs started banking like cracy, Viper 7(556) radioed Lonewolf to relay to D co the the dogs are giving us away and they should push up their hit time, as we were not to engage until D co turned onto the dirt road leading to the house, the scout PIt moved into Position North of the objective. Once DCO made the turn we broke down the ORP and moved to our positions. In the movement to 11. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 10. EXHIBIT PAGE 1 OF \_\_3 ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER MUST BE BE INDICATED.

**DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998** 

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

ALL ITEMS ARE USAFAVI.00
REDACTED UNDER
SUSC552(B)(6)
UNLESS OTHERWISE

mi D

STATEMENT OF SOFT TAKEN AT DATED 03 JUNO 10
9. STATEMENT (Continued)
the positions on South side my teams movement west was
North. There was a canal and as I was making it up the
oppisite bank. SSG
and wounded a class
we were here and there was a fence. I then to ld my shooter to looked up and in front of him about 20m audit would cover him. I jumping a fence
looked up and in front of him about 20m away a person was and he dropped - heading directly toward us. I Final
Jumping a fence and heading dimility as m away a person was
jumping a fence and heading directly toward us. I Fired one round get back up. The broadleyes on the area and it I like
get back up, the bradleys is on the area and weedid not and
and he dropped I kept eyes on the area and was did not see him soldiers voices and see plantilled in dropping namps we could be
get back up. The bradleys then were dropping ramps, we could hear with a flash bang. Someone over the said what sounded like RPb I sounded the rooftop and sow a person of
The state of the s
Procedures - A What appeared Land
with a long object and doing what appeared to beine At 4 firing continued to observe the Other three people I and found I be saw the person go down I
roof. Do to the close are other three people to
which the roof and he would cover it to it my toom to
continued to observe the Other three people I could see on the watch the roof and he would cover the ground. Once we seen that term 2 fined to rounds.  AFFIDAVIT
AFFIDAVIT
HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENUS ON PAGE 3. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.
(Signature of Person Making Statement)
WiTNESSES: Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to
administer oaths, this day of,
at
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Signature of Person Administering Oath)
Confinencial and American Committee of American Committee of American Committee of
ける 1-67Aに   Foら 1314ANDRIA (Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Authority To Administer Oaths)
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES

	For use of this form		TATEMENT the proponent age	ency is ODCSOPS		a Managara
AUTHORITY: PRINCIPAL ROUTINE USES: DISCLOSURE:	Title 10 USC Section 301; Title To provide commanders and la Your social security number is a Disclosure of your social securi	5 USC Section 2 w enforcement o used as an additi ty number is volu	fficials with means onal/alternate mea intary.	by which informati	on may be accurately ide	entified. deval.
1. LOCATION		1	(YYYYMMDD) GG GG D 3	3. TIME	4, FILE NUMBER	
5. LAST NAME, FIRST	NAME, MIDDLE NAME		. SSN		7. GRADE/STATE	JS .
8. ORGANIZATION O	RADDRESS				€-5	
14 OL 1 9.	-67AR			-	×	
but I covable to accepted the wound of the mound then we like the stroll IR stroll	18 not observed to see to men. Another ele ed man. I wall on who was ching I forgot to pes to mark us tion on page 2	e what percieve y put a son on ement v ked up mbling a position lonewo mentoo and oc	they sho d as the boot 5 m the roc vas admi and lead ven the 6 on and a If PIT a n we us " Position"	tate my canal be an from one of them of them of the all ked and net ed IR comes	tofme, D I radioed H I first air ver to the ver to the up to the urned to H them lights	asnituasa Co natrituation M to body rea Co re Fors, i and
(Scout P	14)	Marie Company of the	NO TH	ing forcows	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	14-614
				į	ALL ITEMS ARE REDACTED UNDE 5USC552(B)(6 UNLESS OTHERW HOTED	<b>"</b>
IO. EXHIBIT	./	11. INITIALS	OF PERSON MA	KING STATEMEN	IT ALLES	
ADDITIONAL PAGES M	SUST CONTAIN THE HEADING	STATEMENT	TAKEN	AT DATE	PAGE3OF 3	PAGES
	H ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BE					IGE NUMBER

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

		SWORN STATEME	NT	
	For use of this for	m, see AR 190-45; the propo		
		PRIVACY ACT STATEM	ENT	
AUTHORITY:	Title 10 USC Section 301; Titl			43 (SSN).
PRINCIPAL	To provide commanders and I	aw enforcement officials with	means by which information	may be accurately identified.
ROUTINE USES:	Your social security number is	used as an additional/alterna	ite means of identification to	facilitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE:	Disclosure of your social secu			
	Stander yah	2. DATE (YYYYMN LOKEGE & :	· • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4. FILE NUMBER
5. LAST NAME, FIRST I	NAME, MIDDLE NAME	6. SSN		7. GRADE/STATUS
8. ORGANIZATION OR . HHC /-	ADDRESS 67 AR	Western Standard Co		
9. PFL		Mark in the second		
	through fle M		AKE THE FOLLOWING STATE	
Support &	Delta company r	id The reid was	to be of a co	empound which
was know	to house the	han responsi	ble for the death	Ls of PFC Calderon,
and Spe	on on	April 125 2000	We began pre	flaring for the
William on L	h a series as	21 briefs in late	RAE AND ALL	defails of our
I'm you	rad, he miss:	or wes carried	shortly offer	due to the lead
The distance of	about said mi	iston. Leter on	In May, we	were formed
On the day of	Night of the 3 the 31st was	been proper	to dury out the	nce again We
had our ROE	brieflys, inform	tion about our	1. Lillimetten was	given, our job
tow the reid,	and how we was	ull be extracted	· Our 202	on the mission
and the file	warning shorts . 8	hour Le wound	and ten to Kil	1. Our infiltration
* * ** OF	A Percent	Lake I.S. Ka kada	land were	ala - A
	The state of the s	a .{N: 1 ∞	وراييس السمال المحسرون	1
we way to	al all it	7 the Move ha	positions.	One Here excape, of anyone
Knowly Soul	the strective.	#7 7	and Myself)	were a set
his Gil	C el America	1 1CAM 2 (596.	and Spc.	were A Set
AND TASK	of the Annerous  Were to Set	Nouses Next for 1	The dirt Part on	1 Team 8 (880
T FC	) were to set	up South East	if the objective	to in order to surgars
relations / and 2	in transportation of	onally by U.	Compagnition	for in order to Support dotty before the wore Shaped just
10. EXHIBIT	Ь	11. INITIALS DE PERS	ON MAKING STATEMENT	1
			was a second	PAGE 1 OFPAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT \_\_\_\_\_ TAKEN AT \_\_\_\_ DATED \_\_\_\_

MUST BE BE INDICATED. **DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998** 

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

ALL ITEMS ARE REDACTED UNDER USAPA V1.00

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER

	Ear year of this famous	SWORN STATEMENT		
	FOR USE OF THIS FORM.	, see AR 190-45; the proponent a	gency is ODCSOPS	
£ 3 7000 £ 4 40 20 20 200 C		PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT		
AUTHORITY:	Title 10 USC Section 301: Title 5	5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 d	ated November 22, 194	3 (SSN).
PRINCIPAL ROUTINE USES:	10 provide commanders and law	v enforcement officials with means	by which information n	nay be accurately identified.
DISCLOSURE:	Tour social security number is u	sed as an additional/alternate me	ans of identification to fa	acilitate filing and retrieval.
1. LOCATION	Disclosure of your social security			
Fob Iskon	herival	2. DATE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME /651	4. FILE NUMBER
5. LAST NAME FIRST	NAME, MIDDLE NAME	6. SSU		7. GRADE/STATUS
				€-3
8. ORGANIZATION OR				
9. HHC 1-6	<u> </u>			
· PPC				
* production of the same				EMENT UNDER OATH:
outside Al	e objective, acting a	1 our ORE Why	we arrived	at our ORP
we set	op Security and Sean	I the an with		and little in
	L Decounty our provi	west for savel, while	7	Jan.
Davis	company approaching , time. When we me	, we spread out a	Hempting to	Make it to over
LOGINIONS EV	time. Uslen we me	bared the house, we	Come across	a large ditch.
NE.	to cross to get to	e and for dians. I	e diffe was	difficult for Grocs
due la sidi	4 depth and ste	. الأا كالمدرمة	to do more us	and the
141	man Ding Ding	of Gales. Even w	E INTERCOM NO	my throughour
*****	May sum was	Colored to Control		
to find a Pla	ce to cross biled un	d 11 11 mg		
I would alread.	I was unable to f	I have the way	rel executed by	y a feach.
risk with my	/ NVC's only		it was head	hing, I deamed
of the houses t	At this point I do	two adult makes ,	works the	1 11 4 1 . 1
1	Total Total	epel and began to	11	m m buckled "
virging po	a liner 1 1	SC.	and the contract of	me, no I way
round was a	Lan a	889. do	ot a round at	the majes. The
and it	Marcer 30 I was all	le to see Hard Il	chi	rayes. Ite
	tracer SO I was all liday have agent. I		- HUF UNG	Courning Shot
at the makes	.1 \	1	C	e asecond show
I wu late.	. ^	to fell the Short	with of the	Flot at the i
1	whiled the 55g.	had:	2 / 6/ /	MAR
de sound like	and he Step him	from Her	that shat in	a man in the leg
consumer Hunt	be had a numer	- 1	then beard	Sal I
photose he thou	yt. Truss, was fill a	I sharping a fence	and Myling	toward our position
It line Herr	A ALL C	thoughing he move	to d.	11 11
28 J 1	Sharry aster this	I have him son	I drysge	l the runner at-that
LICE DAY THAT	the was looking :	around. At the a.	the heard	that someone had an
O. EXHIBIT		11 100 700	at who his	was still name
	K	11. INITIALS OF PERSON MA	KING STATEMENT	PAGE OF PAGES
ODITIONAL PAGES MU	JST CONTAIN THE HEADING 'S	TATEMENT TAKEN	AT DATED	177443
	•			Activities and the second seco
HE BUTTOM OF EACH	ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEA	R THE INITIALS OF THE PERS	ON MAKING THE STA	ITEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

ALL ITEMS ARE USAPAVI.00
REDACTED UNDER
SUSC552(B)(6)
UNLESS OTHERWISE

	For use	SWORN of this form, see AR 190	I STATEMENT 0-45: the proponent ac	tency is ODCSOPS	
AUTHORITY: PRINCIPAL ROUTINE USES: DISCLOSURE:	Title 10 USC Section To provide command Your social security	PRIVACY 1 301; Title 5 USC Section ders and law enforcement number is used as an accordal security number is	ACT STATEMENT on 2951; E.O. 9397 da nt officials with means dditional/alternate mea voluntary:	ated November 22, 19- by which information ans of identification to	43 (SSN). may be accurately identified, facilitate filing and retrieval.
1. LOCATION	Kandinjah	1 4	TE (YYYYMMDD)	3. TIME	4. FILE NUMBER
5. LAST NAME, FIR	ST NAME, MIDDLE NAME		9年6夕6夕3 6. SSN	1653	7. GRADE/STATUS
4					£-3
B. ORGANIZATION	OR ADDRESS -L7 A-R-		-	,	The state of the s
the asked the roof of the roof of the roof of the shirt of the sound of Lands which Sign from the bettern the	SSG. Person SSG. Tenson to presson the thought and flee a to be thought and flee a bjective. He is objective. He is subjective of the pun flee and flee and the pun flee and	to Sign the South of the south of the south of the south of the area chy lowerds a Della Mil.	of and be did engage on the first had being another St. I was another St.	The state of the s	what Sqt.
10. EXHIBIT	K	11. INIT	ALS OF PERSON MA	AKING STATEMENT	PAGE FOF \$4 PAGES
	MUST CONTAIN THE H ACH ADDITIONAL PAGE TED	•			TATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER

DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE

STATEMENT OF PFC	ENAT FOR ISKANDANIA PATED 2006 8683
). STATEMENT (Continued)	
	ALL ITEMS ARE
	ALL TIEMS ARE REDACTED UNDER SUSC552(B)(6) SUSC552(B)(6) UNLESS OTHERWISE
	SUSCOS OTHERWISE
	NOTED
90	AFFIDAVIT
I, PFC WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE T, AND ENDS ON PAGE	HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
BY ME, THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITI	ALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE ROTTOM OF FACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE TH	IIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT GION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT
	OF THE STATE OF TH
	(Signature of Person Making Statement)
WITNESSES:	Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law to
	administer oaths, this day of
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	
A.J.	(Signature of Person Administering Oath)
HHC 1-67 AR	
FOB Zekandarlyah	(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS	(Authority To Administer Oaths)
ITIAL'S OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT	PAGE 4 OF 4 PAGES

USAPA V1,00